civil penalty.
(a)	 Any employer who violates the provisions of G.S. 95-25.15(b) or any regulation issued 

pursuant to G.S. 95-25.15(b), shall be subject to a civil penalty of seven hundred fifty dollars 
($750.00) per employee with the maximum not to exceed four thousand five hundred dollars 
($4,500) per violation by the Commissioner or the Commissioner's authorized representative.

The determination by the Commissioner shall be final, unless within 15 days after receipt of 
notice thereof by certified mail with return receipt, by signature confirmation as provided by the